

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 220243 **Version**: 0

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/21/2022 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/12/2022

Effective date:

**Title:** An ordinance relating to the naming of West McAuley Place, in the 4th Aldermanic District.

**Sponsors**: THE CHAIR

Indexes: STREET NAMES

Attachments: 1. Presentation, 2. City Clerk's Office Communication, 3. Notice published 7/29/2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/21/2022	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/29/2022	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE	Pass	5:0
7/12/2022	0	COMMON COUNCIL	PASSED	Pass	11:0
7/15/2022	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
7/29/2022	0	CITY CLERK	PUBLISHED		

220243 ORIGINAL

64-3292, 68-3188, 212003

THE CHAIR

An ordinance relating to the naming of West McAuley Place, in the 4<sup>th</sup> Aldermanic District. This ordinance repeals Common Council File Number 68-3188, an ordinance establishing the name "West McAuley Place" for a particular roadway constructed under the Marquette Interchange on State of Wisconsin-owned freeway lands as a connecting roadway between North 8<sup>th</sup> Street and North 9<sup>th</sup> Street, south of West Michigan Street.

Whereas, On March 17, 1970, the Common Council passed File Number 68-3188, an ordinance establishing the name "West McAuley Place" for a particular roadway constructed under the Marquette Interchange contract on State of Wisconsin-owned freeway lands as a connecting roadway between North 8<sup>th</sup> Street and North 9<sup>th</sup> Street; and

Whereas, Common Council File Number 212003 is a resolution vacating North 8<sup>th</sup> Street and North 9 th Street south of West Michigan Street to their termini; and

Whereas, The vacation of these street segments renders West McAuley Place inaccessible and unusable; now, therefore

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Common Council File Number 68-3188 is repealed.

## APPROVED AS TO FORM

File #: 220243, Version: 0
Legislative Reference Bureau
Date:
IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE
Office of the City Attorney
Date:
Department of Public Works
LRB177424-2
Jeff Osterman

05/24/2022